

In the Supreme Court of the State of Utah

State of Utah, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

No. 20220696-SC

Planned Parenthood Association
of Utah,

Respondent.

Reply Brief of Petitioners

On interlocutory appeal from the Third Judicial District Court
Honorable Andrew Stone
No. 220903886

Troy L. Booher
J. Frederic Voros, Jr.
Dick J. Baldwin
Zimmerman Booher
341 South Main St., 4th floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

John Mejia
Valentia De Fex
Jason M. Groth
ACLU of Utah Foundation, Inc.
311 South State St., Ste. 310
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Counsel for Respondent

Melissa A. Holyoak (9832)
Utah Solicitor General
Stanford E. Purser (13440)
Deputy Solicitor General
Lance F. Sorenson (10684)
Assistant Attorney General
Utah Attorney General's Office
160 East 300 South, 5th floor
P.O. Box 140856
Salt Lake City, UT 84114
(801) 366-0533

Counsel for Petitioners

Additional Counsel

Hannah Swanson
Planned Parenthood Federation
of America
1110 Vermont Ave., NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20005

Camila Vega
Planned Parenthood Federation
of America
123 William St., 9th floor
New York, NY 10038

Counsel for Respondent

Tyler R. Green (10660)
Consovoy McCarthy PLLC
222 S. Main Street, 5th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
(703) 243-9423
tyler@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Petitioners

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. PPAU lacks standing.....	2
II. The district court wrongly granted a preliminary injunction.....	8
A. PPAU’s constitutional claims do not raise serious issues and have no possibility of prevailing.....	8
1. The Court interprets the Utah Constitution using the original public meaning analysis.....	8
2. PPAU has shown no serious issues or possibility of prevailing on an original-public-meaning interpretation of the Utah Constitution that protects an express or implied right to abortion.....	14
B. PPAU will not suffer irreparable harm absent a preliminary injunction.	20
C. The irreparable and irreversible loss of life caused by abortions outweighs any harm to PPAU.....	21
D. The preliminary injunction adversely affects the public’s interest in preserving life.	23
Conclusion	24
Certificate of Compliance	25
Certificate of Service.....	26

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>ACLU of Utah v. State</i> , 2020 UT 31, 467 P.3d 832	6
<i>Alpine Homes, Inc. v. City of W. Jordan</i> , 2017 UT 45, 424 P.3d 95.....	2
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	3
<i>Brown v. Div. of Water Rights of Dep’t of Nat., Res.</i> , 2010 UT 14, 228 P.3d 747	2
<i>Cove at Little Valley Homeowners Ass’n v. Traverse Ridge Special Serv. Dist.</i> , 2022 UT 23, 513 P.3d 658	5
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	passim
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Fulton v. Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	18
<i>Gregory v. Shurtleff</i> , 2013 UT 18, 299 P.3d 1098	6, 7
<i>H L v. Matheson</i> , 604 P.2d 907 (Utah 1979).....	9
<i>Haik v. Jones</i> , 2018 UT 39, 427 P.3d 1155	2
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	19

<i>Hogs R Us v. Town of Fairfield</i> , 2009 UT 21, 207 P.3d 1221	3
<i>Hunsaker v. Kersh</i> , 1999 UT 106, 991 P.2d 67	20
<i>In re Adoption of B.B.</i> , 2020 UT 52, 469 P.3d 1083	9, 10
<i>In re Baby Girl T.</i> , 2012 UT 78, 298 P.3d 1251	5
<i>In re J. P.</i> , 648 P.2d 1364 (Utah 1982).....	9, 17
<i>Jenkins v. Swan</i> , 675 P.2d 1145 (Utah 1983).....	2, 7
<i>Kimball v. City of Grantsville City</i> , 57 P. 1 (Utah 1899).....	13
<i>Laws v. Grayeyes</i> , 2021 UT 59, 498 P.3d 410	2, 6
<i>Patterson v. Patterson</i> , 2011 UT 68, 266 P.3d 828	5
<i>Patterson v. State</i> , 2021 UT 52, 504 P.3d 92.....	12
<i>S. Salt Lake City v. Maese</i> , 2019 UT 58, 450 P.3d 1092	12
<i>Salt Lake City Corp. v. Utah Inland Port Auth.</i> , 2022 UT 27	11
<i>Schroeder v. Utah Att’y Gen.’s Off.</i> , 2015 UT 77, 358 P.3d 1075.....	20
<i>Shelledy v. Lore</i> , 836 P.2d 786 (Utah 1992).....	2, 4, 5

<i>State v. Antonio Lujan</i> , 2020 UT 5, 459 P.3d 992.....	11
<i>State v. Green</i> , 2004 UT 76, 99 P.3d 820.....	18, 19
<i>State v. Span</i> , 819 P.2d 329 (Utah 1991).....	4
<i>State v. Willis</i> , 2004 UT 93, 100 P.3d 1218	14
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	3
<i>System Concepts, Inc. v. Dixon</i> , 669 P.2d 421 (Utah 1983).....	20
<i>Terracor v. Utah Bd. of State Lands & Forestry</i> , 716 P.2d 796 (Utah 1986).....	2
<i>Utah Chapter of Sierra Club v. Utah Air Quality Bd.</i> , 2006 UT 74, 148 P.3d 960	4
<i>Utah Safe to Learn-Safe to Worship Coalition, Inc. v. State</i> , 2004 UT 32, 94 P.3d 217.....	4
<i>Wood v. Univ. of Utah Med. Ctr.</i> , 2002 UT 134, 67 P.3d 436	15
<i>Zagg, Inc. v. Harmer</i> , 2015 UT App 52, 345 P.3d 1273.....	20
 Constitutional provisions	
Utah Const. art. VIII, § 2	12

Statutes

Utah Code § 76-7-301.1 13, 21, 22, 24

Utah Code § 76-7a-201(1)(a)..... 22

Rules

Utah R. Civ. P. 26(b)..... 7

Utah R. Civ. P. 45 7
